achieved following the merger. The pro forma fair values for assets and liabilities are subject to change as result of
final valuation analyses and include no adjustments for evaluation of credit risk, principally related to loans. In
addition, the pro forma data assumes no changes to the combined capitalization, such as increases in long-term debt or
the repurchase of shares issued in connection with the merger.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is based on and should be read in conjunction
with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of both Seacoast and BANKshares, which
are incorporated in this document by reference.

134

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 266

Table of Contents

SEACOAST AND BANKSHARES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2014

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet combines the consolidated historical balance
sheet of Seacoast and BANKshares assuming the companies had been combined as of March 31, 2014 on a purchase
accounting basis.

Seacoast
Banking

Corporation
of Florida BANKshares

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Cash & Due from Banks $ 44,984 $ 34,515 $ �  $ 79,499
Interest Bearing Balances 173,794 10,612 184,406
Federal Funds Sold
Securities 658,512 146,199 752 805,463
Loans Available for Sale 11,038 123 11,161
Loans 1,312,456 371,781 (12,300) 1,671,937
Allowance for Loan Losses (19,472) (5,704) 5,704 (19,472)

Net Loans 1,292,984 366,077 (6,596) 1,652,465
Bank Premises & Equipment 35,057 22,559 (5,500) 52,116
Goodwill �  72,595 (52,486) 20,109
Deposit Base Intangible 522 3,067 3,258 6,847
OREO 6,369 5,522 (655) 11,236
Other Assets 92,732 12,803 3,365 108,900

Total Assets $ 2,315,992 $ 674,072 $ (57,862) $ 2,932,202

Deposits 1,819,795 506,231 2,326,026
Federal Funds Purchased and Securities Sold
under Agreement to Repurchase 156,136 20,038 176,174
Junior sub debt 53,610 14,434 2,900 65,144
FHLB Debt 50,000 �  50,000
Other Liabilities 8,069 2,260 10,329

Total Liabilities 2,087,610 542,963 2,900 2,627,673
Preferred Stock �  15 15 �
Common Stock 2,599 125 125 3,308

(709)
Additional Paid-In Capital 301,918 135,179 135,179 377,356

(75,438)
Accumulated deficit (68,396) (4,035) (4,035) (68,396)
Treasury stock (39) �  (39)

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 267

Accumulated other

comprehensive income (7,700) (175) (175) (7,700)

Total Shareholders� Equity 228,382 131,109 54,962 304,529

Liabilities & Equity $ 2,315,992 $ 674,072 $ 57,862 $ 2,932,202

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

135

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 268

Table of Contents

SEACOAST AND BANKSHARES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income combines the consolidated historical
statement of income of Seacoast and BANKshares assuming the companies had been combined as of January 1, 2014
on a purchase accounting basis.

Seacoast
Banking

Corporation
of Florida BANKshares

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest on and Dividends on
Securities $ 3,446 $ 776 $ �  $ 4,222
Interest and Fees on Loans 13,798 5,078 150 19,026
Interest on federal funds sold and
other investments 268 6 274

Total Interest Income 17,512 5,860 150 23,522
Interest on Deposits 601 289 890
Interest on Borrowed Money 690 108 798

Total Interest Expense 1,291 397 �  1,688

Net Interest Income 16,221 5,463 150 21,834
Provision for Loan Losses (735) 133 100 (502)

Net Interest Income After Provision
for Loan Losses 16,956 5,330 50 22,336
Total Noninterest Income 5,613 701 6,314
Total Noninterest Expenses 18,821 5,052 (1,375) 22,736

(50)
288

Income Before Income Taxes 3,748 979 1,187 5,914
Provision for Income Taxes 1,449 315 457 2,220

Net Income $ 2,299 $ 664 $ 732 $ 3,694

PER COMMON SHARE
Net Income, Diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.05 $ 0.11
Net Income, Basic $ 0.09 $ 0.05 $ 0.11
Average Diluted Shares
Outstanding, Diluted(1) 25,656,775 14,246,123 (7,161,128) 32,741,770

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 269

Average Basic Shares Outstanding,
Basic(1) 25,489,630 14,246,123 (7,161,128) 32,574,625

(1) Reflects pro-forma effects of conversion of Series A Preferred Stock.
See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

136

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 270

Table of Contents

SEACOAST AND BANKSHARES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2013

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income combines the consolidated historical
statement of income of Seacoast and BANKshares assuming the companies had been combined as of January 1, 2013
on a purchase accounting basis.

Seacoast
Banking

Corporation
of Florida BANKshares

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest on and Dividends on Securities $ 12,924 $ 2,341 $ �  $ 15,265
Interest and Fees on Loans 56,971 20,386 600 77,957
Interest on federal funds sold and other
investments 868 54 922

Total Interest Income 70,763 22,781 600 94,144
Interest on Deposits 2,729 1,266 3,995
Interest on Borrowed Money 2,828 456 3,284

Total Interest Expense 5,557 1,722 �  7,279

Net Interest Income 65,206 21,059 600 86,865
Provision for Loan Losses 3,188 1,435 400 5,023

Net Interest Income After Provision for
Loan

Losses 62,018 19,624 200 81,842
Noninterest Income 23,768 4,415 28,183
Noninterest Expenses 74,182 20,358 (5,500) 89,990

(200)
1,150

Income Before Income Taxes 11,604 3,681 4,750 20,035
Provision for Income Taxes (40,385) 662 1,829 (37,894)

Net Income $ 51,989 $ 3,019 $ 2,921 $ 57,929

PER COMMON SHARE
Net Income, Diluted(1) $ 2.44 $ 0.21 $ 2.17
Net Income, Basic(1) $ 2.46 $ 0.21 $ 2.18
Average Diluted Shares Outstanding(1) 19,650,005 14,148,181 (7,161,128) 26,637,058

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 271

Average Basic Shares Outstanding(1) 19,449,560 14,148,181 (7,161,128) 26,436,613

(1) Reflects pro-forma effects of conversion of Series A Preferred Stock.
See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

137

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(all amounts are in thousands, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2014 and the unaudited pro forma combined income
statements for the years ended March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 are based on the historical financial statements